WHATCOM COUNTY HEARING EXAMINER

RE:

Shoreline Conditional Use
Zoning Variance
Application for

)

)
)
)

)

Sarah Rothenbuhler

)

SHC2016-0015
VAR2016-0005
FINDINGS OF FACT,
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW,
AND DECISION

SUMMARY OF APPLICATION AND DECISION
Application: The Applicant is requesting a Shoreline Conditional Use Permit and a Zoning
Variance Permit in order to replace and expand an existing 860 sq. ft. single-family
residence with a 917 sq. ft. single-family residence and a 194 sq. ft. patio, which will
be moved onto the property from the adjacent lot to the south. The proposed Zoning
Variance is requested to reduce the prescribed 35-ft front yard setback to
approximately 29-ft and allow 72 sq. ft. of eve overhang to protrude into the northern
prescribed side yard 5-ft setback.
Decision:

The requested Permits are approved, subject to conditions.

FINDINGS OF FACT
INTRODUCTION
The following Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law are based upon consideration
of the exhibits admitted and evidence presented at the public hearing.

I.
Applicant:

Sarah Rothenbuhler

Property Address:

777 4 Birch Bay Drive
Blaine, Washington 98230

Legal Description:

Within Section 30, Township 40 North, Range 01 East, W.M.
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Assessor's Parcel Number:

400130 0841 02

Adjacent Water Body:

Birch Bay

Shoreline Designation:

Urban Resort

Statewide Significance:

Yes

Zoning:

Urban Residential Medium [URM6]

SEPA Review:

Categorically Exempt pursuant to WAC 197-11-800

Authorizing Ordinances:
wee 23.50
Applicability
WCC 23.70.010
Administrator
WCC 20.22
Urban Residential- Medium Density
WCC 20.84
Variances
Applicable Shoreline Provisions:
WCC 23.1 0
Governing Principles
WCC 23.20
Goals and Objectives
WCC 23.30.060
Shoreline Residential Area
WCC 23.50.070
Nonconforming Development
WCC 23.60
Shoreline Permits and Exemptions
WCC 23.60.040
Conditional Use Permit Criteria
WCC 23.60.100
Consolidated Permit Review
wee 23.60.130
Public Hearings
wee 23.90
General Policies and Regulations
wee 23.90.130
Shoreline Bulk Provisions
wee 23.100.110 Residential
WCC 23.110
Definitions
Legal Notices:

Posted - Notice of Public Hearing, March 27, 2018
Mailed - Notice of Application, August 31, 2016
Notice of Public Hearing, March 22, 2018
Published -

Hearing Date:

Notice of Application, August 30, 2016
Notice of Public Hearing, March 29, 2018

Apri I 11 , 2018
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Parties of Record
Sarah Rothenbuhler
PO Box 30918
Bellingham, WA 98229
Heidi Jostens, Agent
JWR Design
104 Front Stret
Lynden, WA 98264
Sam McDaniel and Kyla Walters
Planning and Development Services
Exhibits
1

Master Variance Application, with attachments
1-1 Fee Responsibility
1-2 Agent Authorization
1-3 PDS Notice of Application Form Letter to property owners, August 16, 2016
1-4 Shoreline Conditional Use Application Requirements
1-5 Shoreline Conditional Use Supplemental Application
1-6 Agent Authorization
1-7 Preliminary Stormwater Proposal
1-8 Preliminary Traffic & Concurrency Information
1-9 Quit Claim Deed, September 11, 2008
Address Mailing Labels
1-10
1-11
Determination of Complete Application, August 30, 2016
1-12
Customer Receipt, August 17, 2016
1-13
Current Planning/Shorelines Hearing Examiner Checklist 03/23/2018

2

Staff Report, dated February 28, 2018
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Agency Comments
• Natural Resources, January 5, 2018
• Engineering Technician, August 17, 2017 and September 13, 2016
• Environmental Health, September 27, 2016
• PDS Building Services Plans Examiner, October 7, 2016
• Watersheds Office, December 7, 2017

4 Shoreline Statement of Exemption: Notice of Additional Requirements [NOAR], October 31, 2016
5

Memorandum from Northwest Ecological Services [NES], June 29, 2017 re: OHWM
Determination and Mitigation Documentation

6

Flood Hazard Zone Development Review Form, November 16, 2007
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7

Narrative of how demolition, move and construction, from JWR Design, Inc., July 10, 2017

8

Certificate of Mailing, Notice of Application, August 31, 2016, with distribution list attached

9

PDS Comment Form Letter, August 30, 2016

10

Legal Notice of Application, Bellingham Tear-Sheet, August 30, 2016

11

Certificate of Posting Notice of Public Hearing, March 27, 2018

12

Affidavit of Publication, Notice of Public Hearing, March 29, 2018

13

Site Plan, prepared by JWR Design, Inc.

14

Certificate of Mailing Notice of Public Hearing, March 22, 2018

II.
The Applicant is seeking a Shoreline Conditional Use Permit and Zoning Variance in
order to replace and expand an existing 860 sq. ft. single-family residence with a 917 sq. ft.
single-family residence and a 194 sq. ft. patio, which will be moved onto the property from the
adjacent lot to the south. The proposed Zoning Variance is requested to reduce the prescribed
35-ft front yard setback to approximately 29-ft and allow 72 sq. ft. of eve overhang to protrude into
the northern prescribed side yard 5-ft setback.

Ill.
The Land Use Services Division of Whatcom County Planning and Development Services
recommended approval of the requested Shoreline Conditional Use Permit and Zoning
Variance Permit in the Staff Report, Exhibit 2, dated April 11, 2018, subject to conditions. The
Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law set forth in the Staff Report, Exhibit No. 2, a copy of
which is attached hereto, are incorporated herein by this reference. The Applicant has
indicated that there are no factual inaccuracies in Staff's factual findings.

The Applicant indicated no objection to any of the Conditions of Approval requested
by Staff. There was no public comment on this proposal at the public hearing.

4

The Findings of Fact in the Staff Report are hereby adopted by the Hearing Examiner as
the Findings of Fact herein.
IV.
Any Conclusion of Law which is deemed a Finding of Fact is hereby adopted as
such. Based on the foregoing Findings of Fact, now are entered the following
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

I.
The request to replace and expand an existing single-family residence with a new
single-family residence can be granted only if the request is consistent with the Zoning
Variance Criteria of WCC 20.84.120 ( 1 through 3). Subject to Conditions of Approval, this
Zoning Variance will be consistent with the applicable Variance Criteria and with the
County's Shoreline Management Program (SMP), Code Criteria of WCC23.50.070(J) & (K),
and subject to Conditions of Approval, this Shoreline Conditional Use Permit will be
consistent with the applicable requirements of WCC 23.60.040.B. The requested Variance
and Conditional Use Permit should be granted subject to conditions.

The Shoreline Administrator has concluded that the proposed expansion is minimal at
just 180 sq. ft. of additional buffer impact, and is located adjacent to an existing single-family
residence. Mitigation is required for the removal of a significant tree within the HCA buffer.
It is Staff's opinion that the granting of this project, as proposed and conditioned, meets the
ecological protection policies of the Whatcom County SMP, resulting in no net loss of
ecological functions and process, and that the sum of similar permitted actions appear to
comply with the policy of RCW 90.58.020.

II.
Any Finding of Fact deemed to be a Conclusion of Law is hereby adopted as such.
Based on the foregoing Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law, now is entered the
following
5

DECISION
A Shoreline Conditional Use Permit and Zoning Variance Permit are hereby granted to Sarah
Rothenbuhler to replace an existing single-family residence with a 917 sq. ft. single-family
residence and a 194 sq. ft. patio, and includes the approval of a Zoning Variance to reduce the
front yard setback to approximately 29-ft and allow 72-sq. ft. of eve overhang to protrude into
the northern side yard 5-ft setback, on property addressed as 7774 Birch Bay Drive, Blaine,
Washington, subject to the following conditions:

1.

The proposed work shall be consistent with the scope of the application materials
provided reviewed by staff and consistent with the site plan dated November 14, 2017.
Any changes will require additional review by the Whatcom County Shoreline
Administrator and/or the Whatcom County Hearing Examiner.

2.

Issuance of this shoreline permit does not release the applicant from any other local,
State, regional or Federal statutes or regulations applicable to the proposed
development.

3.

Except as authorized by this Decision, the proposal must comply with all bulk and
dimensional setback requirements as required by the Whatcom County Shoreline
Management Program and the Whatcom County Zoning Code.

4.

Best Management Practices (BMPs) will be required in order to address any
construction related impacts to water quality, the shoreline, and/or existing habitat.

5.

The applicant shall obtain a building permit from the Whatcom County Planning and
Development (WCPDS)- Building Services Division prior to any work on the subject
property. The above required building permit shall be reviewed by the Shoreline
Administrator to ensure consistency with the conditions of this exemption approval
prior to issuance of said permit. This is required to move the house onto this lot.

6.

7.

A Demolition Permit is required to demolish the existing house on this parcel.
Submittal of a building permit application requires a prescreening of the project and a
prescheduled application appointment. Refer to the Residential Structures and
Detached Accessory Structures - Permit Application Packet for additional information
and a description of the submittal documents required to apply for a building permit.
The packet is available in our office or on-line at: www.whatcomcounty.us/pds under
Quick Links > Applications/Forms.
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8.

In conformance with WCC 16.16.265, prior to issuance of the building permit, the
applicant shall file a Notice on Title with the Auditor's Office. The notice shall be filed
on forms provided by the County and a copy shall be provided to the shoreline
administrator. This document is available online at:
http://whatcomcounty.us/DocumentCenter/Home/View/2205.

9.

The top of stem walls must be at or above the BFE of 12.8 feet (NGVD29).

10. Flood vents will be required with a total net open area not less than 1 square inch per 1
square foot of enclosed area (or equivalent engineered vents) with a minimum of two
openings on different sides of the enclosed area.
11. Any associated building materials located below the BFE must be water resistant.
12. The structure must be anchored to resist floatation, collapse, and lateral movement.
13. All electrical, heating, ventilation, plumbing, air conditioning, ductwork, mechanical
equipment and facilities (including fuel tanks) must be anchored and designed to be
water resistant or elevated above the BFE so as to prevent water from entering or
accumulating within the components.
14. Section B on the attached Flood Hazard Development Review Form shall be
completed by a licensed professional surveyor in order to verify all relevant elevations
have been met prior to pouring the foundation. The stamped documentation shall be
submitted to the Flood Division upon completion and be available on-site at the time of
inspection.
15. Construction Best Management Practices (BMP's) shall be available and used as
necessary to minimize any construction related impacts in the SFHA.
16. An official FEMA Elevation Certificate stamped by a licensed surveyor will be required
prior to granting temporary occupancy.
17. Trees shall only be modified within the HCA buffer if necessary to move a structure.
One tree is identified for potential removal within the HCA buffer on this parcel.
18. Trees modified shall be cut as tall as feasible for movement of the structures, retaining
any habitat value for perch or forage trees.
19. Grading the stumps is not proposed or approved in this review.
20. The mitigation shall include a replacement ratio of 2 conifer trees for each tree over 12
inches DBH removed within the 112.5 foot marine HCA buffer.
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21.

Installation of the trees shall be greater than 15 feet from any structure or property line,
for life and safety.

22.

Installation of the trees shall be at 15 foot on center landscape spacing. The purpose of
this is to allow the trees to grow with space to avoid future hazard trees.

23.

Final occupancy shall be granted when the mitigation is installed and an as built
landscape plan is submitted and approved by the County.

24.

Best Management Practices will be required in order to address any construction
related impacts to water quality, the shoreline, and/or existing habitat.

25.

If the building proposal adds a bedroom or results in an increase of greater than 50°/o
existing floor space, an approved Public Water(+ Sewer) Availability Notification will be
required at the time of building permit application.

26.

Erosion and Sediment Control is required to be installed at the time of or immediately
after clearing activity occurs and maintained for the duration of the project. Periodic
inspections will occur. For structures, initial ESC inspection shall occur prior to footings
inspection. Footings inspection will be denied until ESC is signed off on Inspection
Record.

27. All development shall comply with the Whatcom County Development Standards.
28. All construction debris shall be removed from the shoreline environment upon
completion of the project and disposed of in accordance to all applicable regulations.
29. The project shall not result in significant degradation of ground or surface waters.
30

Construction shall be commenced within two (2) years of the effective date of this
shoreline exemption, as defined by 23.60.190(A)(3), and shall be completed in five (5)
years. The Shoreline Administrator may grant a single extension for a period of not
more than one (1) year based on a showing of good cause. Such request must be
filed with the Shoreline Administrator before the expiration date described above.

31. Should archaeological resources (e.g. shell midden, faunal remains, stone tools) be
observed during project activities, all work in the immediate vicinity should stop, and
the area should be secured. The Washington State Department of Archaeology and
Historic Preservation (Gretchen Kaehler, Local Government Archaeologist 360-5863088) and the Lummi Nation Tribal Historic Preservation Office (Lena Tso, THPO 360312-2257; Tamela Smart, Deputy THPO 360-312-2253) should be contacted
immediately in order to help assess the situation and to determine how to preserve the
resource(s). Compliance with all applicable laws pertaining to archaeological resources
is required.
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32.

If ground disturbing activities encounter human skeletal remains during the course of
construction, then all activity will cease that may cause further disturbance to those
remains. The area of the find will be secured and protected from further disturbance.
The finding of human skeletal remains will be reported to the county medical
examiner/coroner and local law enforcement in the most expeditious manner possible.
The remains will not be touched, moved, or further disturbed. The county medical
examiner/coroner will assume jurisdiction over the human skeletal remains and make a
determination of whether those remains are forensic or non-forensic. If the county
medical examiner/coroner determines the remains are non-forensic, then they will
report that finding to the Department of Archaeology and Historic Preservation (DAHP)
who will then take jurisdiction over the remains. The DAHP will notify any appropriate
cemeteries and all affected tribes of the find. The State Physical Anthropologist will
make a determination of whether the remains are Indian or Non-Indian and report that
finding to any appropriate cemeteries and the affected tribes. The DAHP will then
handle all consultation with the affected parties as to the future preservation,
excavation, and disposition of the remains.
NOTICE

In addition to incurring civil liability under Shoreline Management Program Section
23.80.20 and RCW 90.58.21 0, pursuant to RCW 90.58.220 any person found to have
willfully engaged in activities on shorelines of the state in violation of the provisions of
the act or the Shoreline Management Program or other regulations adopted pursuant
thereto shall be guilty of a gross misdemeanor and shall be punished by a fine of not
less than $25 or more than $1,000 or by imprisonment in the county jail for not more
than 90 days, or by both such fine and imprisonment; provided that the fine for the third
and all subsequent violations in any five year period shall not be less than $500 nor
more than $10,000. Any person who willfully violates any court order, regulatory order or
injunction issued pursuant to the Shoreline Management Program shall be subje.ct to a
fine of not more than $5,000, imprisonment in the county jail for not more than 90 days,
or both.
NOTICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE APPEAL PROCEDURES
FROM FINAL DECISIONS OF
THE WHATCOM COUNTY HEARING EXAMINER
This action of the Hearing Examiner is final. The following review procedure is
available from this decision and may be taken by the applicant, any opponent of record, or
any County department. Appeal to County·council. Within ten calendar days of the date of
the written decision a written notice of appeal may be filed with, and all required filing fees
paid to, the Whatcom County Council, Courthouse- 1st Floor, 311 Grand Avenue,
Bellingham, WA 98225. The appeal notice must state either:
1)

The specific error of law which is alleged, or
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2)

How the decision is clearly erroneous on the entire record.

Any party of record may request a closed record review of the Hearing Examiner's
Decision, issued under SMP 23.60.15.H.4, by the County Council. Such an appeal shall be
filed with the County Council on forms supplied by the County within ten (1 0) calendar days
of the written decision. If appeal is made to the County Council, notice of appeal shall be
provided to all parties of record at least fifteen ( 15) days prior to consideration by the County
Council. The Council shall meet to review the Hearing Examiner's decision within twentyone (21) days of transmittal thereof, at which time it may approve or disapprove the
application, or remand the matter to the Hearing Examiner.
More detailed information about appeal procedures is contained in the Official Zoning
Ordinance at Section 20.92.600-.830 and Section 23.60.15.H. A copy of this document is
available for review at the County Council Office. After an appeal has been filed and the
Council Office has received the hearing record and transcript of the public hearing, the
. parties will be notified of the time and date to file written arguments.
DATED this 16th day of April 2018.
Michael Bobbink, Hearing Examiner
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WHATCOM COUNTY
Planning & Development SeiVices
5280 Northwest Drive
Bellingham, WA 98226-9097
360-778-5900 I TTY 800-833-6384
360-778-5901 Fax

Mark Personius, AICP
Interim Director

Date: February 28, 2018
Hearing Date: April 11, 2018
WHATCOM COUNTY PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT SERVICES
STAFF REPORT
The application of
Sarah Rothenbuhler
Shoreline Conditional Use Permit &
Zoning Variance Permit

FINDINGS, CONCLUSIONS
AND RECOMMENDATIONS for
SHC2016-00015 & VAR201600005

SUMMARY OF APPLICATION AND RECOMMENDATION
Application: The applicant is requesting approval of a Shoreline Conditional l)se Permit and
Zoning Variance to replace and expand an existing 860 sq. ft. single-family residence
with a 917 sq. ft. single-family residence and 194 sq. ft. patio which will be moved onto
this property from the adjacent lot to the south. Additionally, the applicant is seeking
approval of a Zoning Variance to reduce the prescribed 35 foot front yard setback to
approximately 29 feet and allow 72 square feet of eve overhang to protrude into the
northern prescribed side yard 5 foot setback.
Recommendation: Pursuant to Chapter 90.58 RCW, staff recommends approval of the
subject Shoreline Conditional Use Permit and Zoning Variance, subject to conditions of
approval outlined within this permit.
PRELIMINARY INFORMATION
Applicant:

Sarah Rothenbuhler

Property Location:

777 4 Birch Bay Drive

Legal Description:

Within Section 30, Township 40N, Range 01 E, W.M.
Assessor's Parcel Number: 400130084102

Adjacent Water Body:

Birch Bay

Shoreline Designation:

Urban Resort

Statewide Significance:

Yes

Zoning:

Urban Residential Medium (URM6)

SEPA Review:

Categorically Exempt pursuant to WAC 197-11-800
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Applicable Shoreline Program Provisions:
Authorizing Ordinances:
WCC23.50
wee 23.70.01 o
WCC20.22
WCC20.84

Applicability
Administrator
Urban Residential- Medium Density
Variances

Applicable Shoreline Provisions:
WCC23.10
WCC23.20
wee 23.30.060
wee 23.50.070
WCC23.60
wee 23.60.040
wee 23.60.100
wee 23.60.130
WCC23.90
wee 23.90.130
wee 23.1oo.11o
WCC23.110

Governing Principles
Goals and Objectives
Shoreline Residential Area
Nonconforming Development
Shoreline Permits and Exemptions
Conditional Use Permit Criteria
Consolidated Permit Review
Public Hearings
General Policies and Regulations
Shoreline Bulk Provisions
Residential
Definitions
INTRODUCTION

The applicant requests a Shoreline Conditional Use Permit and Zoning Variance to replace
and expand an existing single-family residence on a non-conforming parcel. Specifically,
the proposal is to remove the existing 860 sq. ft. single-family residence and move a 917
sq. ft. single-family residence with a 194 sq. ft. patio onto the property from the adjacent lot
to the south. The expansion is proposed to the north and east of the existing singlefamily residence. The expansion to the north is between the existing single-family
residence and Evergreen Lane, and the expansion to the east is behind the existing
house towards the rear property line. Both locations currently have existing lawn and
small shrubs, and will require the removal of two trees.
The applicant is requesting a Zoning Variance to reduce the prescribed front yard
setback of 35 feet off of Birch Bay Drive and the prescribed setback of 5 feet off the
northern side yard property line. Due to the limiting size of. the lot and application of
setback requirements within the SMP the footprint of the proposed residence will be 28
feet 2- 15/ 16 inches from the front property line. The proposed residence will have eve
overhangs that extend approximately 2 feet 11 _7/ 16 inches into the northern side yard
setback.
Residential uses are generally allowed under Whatcom County's Shoreline Management
Program (SMP), under Whatcom County Code (WCC) 23.100.110. Residential
development within the Urban Resort designation is permitted and subject to policies and
regulations of the SMP. Pursuant to WCC 23.90.130.C, the required shoreline setback is
established by Whatcom County Code 16.16. Pursuant to WCC 16.16. 740, the required
Habitat Conservation Area (HCA) buffer is 150 ft. from the Ordinary High Water Mark
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(OHWM). Additionally, WCC 16.16.265.0 provides that buildings must be set back 10 ft.
from any required buffer. Staff has determined that the subject parcel is non-conforming
as defined by WCC 23.50.070.M. Furthermore, pursuant to WCC 16.16.740.0, staff has
applied buffer reduction to reduce the HCA buffer to 112.5 ft. from the OHWM (75°/o of the
full buffer) due to the presence of Birch Bay Rd. between the OHWM and subject parcel.
Mitigation is required for the removal of significant trees within the HCA buffer.
Pursuant to WCC 23.60.130 this application requires a hearing because it also requires a
zoning variance. As a non-conforming parcel, development of the site is constrained per
the requirements of wee 23.50.070(K). The code criteria for wee 23.50.070.J & K are
provided below:
J. The enlargement or expansion of single-family residences by the addition of
space to the exterior of the main structure or normal appurtenances is
permitted without a conditional use permit or variance once during the life of
the structure ( 100 years). The structure shall be located landward of the
ordinary high water mark, and any expansion of the footprint is landward of
the existing building footprint (not the side yard), and any vertical expansion
is within the existing building footprint; provided, that the following conditions
are met:
1. Enlargements, expansions, or additions that increase the existing
primary structure or normal appurtenances by up to 250 square feet of
gross floor area as defined by Chapter 23.110 WCC shall be allowed
provided the expansion or addition will occur on a previously impacted
impervious surface and the expansion is not waterward of the
common-line setback as illustrated in Appendix F.
2. Enlargements, expansions, or additions that increase the total
footprint of the existing primary structure or normal appurtenances by
250 to 500 square feet of gross floor area as defined by Chapter
23.110 wee shall be allowed; provided, that the addition will occur on
a previously impacted impervious surface and the expansion is not
waterward of the common-line setback as illustrated in Appendix F;
further provided, that the shoreline is enhanced by the equivalent area
of a building footprint that is expanded. If enhanced through planting,
the administrator shall require a vegetation management plan
consistent with wee 23.90.060(B)(2).
K. The administrator shall require a conditional use permit if the enlargement or
expansion of single-family residences by the addition of space to the exterior
of the main structure or normal appurtenances is in excess of those
allowances provided in subsection J of this section.
In addition, wee 23.60.040.B states that uses specifically classified or set forth in the
SMP as conditional uses may be authorized, provided the applicant/proponent can
demonstrate all of the following:
1. That the proposed use will be consistent with the policy of RCW 90.58.020 and this
program.
2. That the proposed use will not interfere with normal public use of public shorelines.
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3. That the proposed use of the site and design of the project will be compatible with
other permitted uses within the area.
4. That the proposed use will not cause adverse effects to the shoreline environment
in which it is to be located.
5. That the public interest suffers no substantial detrimental effect.
In the granting of all shoreline conditional use permits, consideration shall be given to
the cumulative environmental impact of additional requests for like actions in the area.
For example, if conditional use permits were granted for other developments in the area
where similar circumstances exist, the sum of the permitted actions should also remain
consistent with the policy of RCW 90.58.020 and should not produce significant adverse
effects to the shoreline ecological functions and processes or other users.
WCC 23.60.1 OO.B states that the provisions of Chapter 2.33 shall apply to the
consolidated application, review, and approval of applications requiring an open record
hearing. The proposed project requires review of a zoning variance and shoreline
conditional use permit. The zoning variance requires an open record hearing, and under
consolidated review the shoreline conditional use application shall also be considered
under this review. This requires the decision maker for the open record hearing to be
the decision maker for the consolidated review of the zoning variance and shoreline
conditional use permit.
FINDINGS & CONCLUSIONS
The subject property consists of one lot that is approximately 2,922 sq. ft. in size and is
located adjacent to Birch Bay in Blaine, Washington. The parcel is predominantly occupied
by an existing 860 sq. ft. single-family residence and 385 sq. ft. covered patio, which was
never permitted and will be removed. The remaining lot is generally flat and mostly
consists of mowed lawn extending out to Birch Bay Dr. and Evergreen Ln. The area where
the single-family residence expansion is proposed is currently lawn and shrubs, and
contains one significant fir tree proposed for removal. Approximately 162 sq. ft. is proposed
to be expanded within the HCA buffer. This expansion is no further water ward than the
existing single-family residence.
Single-family residences are listed as a preferred use in RCW 90.58.020. The subject site
is located on privately owned property, and the proposed project will not interfere with
normal public use of public shorelines. Surrounding properties that are located within the
same residential area as the subject property are developed with single-family residences
of similar size and scale as the proposed residence, and across Evergreen Lane are the
Jacobs Landing condos. The proposed expansion will result in 180 sq. ft. of new
The project as
disturbance to the HCA buffer, and will be no further water ward.
proposed will not result in unreasonable adverse effects to the shoreline environment. It
does not appear the public interest will suffer any substantial detrimental effect as a
result of the approval of this project. The proposed development, as conditioned, will not
cause adverse effects to the shoreline environment in both the short- and long-term.
The proposed project meets the cri'teria of WCC 23.50.070.K and therefore qualifies for
review via a shoreline conditional use permit.
The proposed expansion will result in 180 sq. ft. of new disturbance to HCA buffer areas
associated with the shoreline, and will require the removal of one significant tree within the
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HCA buffer; therefore the applicant is required to mitigate. Mitigation shall consist of 2
native trees of similar species, to be planted within the buffer.
Pursuant to 23.60.01 O.C the project was reviewed for consideration of potential
cumulative effects that would result if similar developments were permitted in the area of
the subject property. The proposed expansion is minimal, at just 180 sq. ft. of additional
buffer impacted, and is located adjacent to an existing single-family residence. Mitigation
is required for the removal of a significant tree within the HCA buffer. Therefore, with
mitigation, the project will not result in a net loss of ecological functions and values. No
detrimental impacts were identified to the shoreline environment during the course of this
permit review. The proposal was reviewed for lot coverage compliance with the Whatcom
County Zoning Ordinance and determined to be in compliance. The proposal as
conditioned appears to comply with the density standards, development standards, bulk and
dimensional setbacks, and critical area requirements. As such, additional approvals for
additional developments where similar circumstances exist are not likely to represent a
cumulative environmental impact to the shoreline. It has also been determined that no use
conflicts or view issues will result from the proposed expansion. It is the opinion of staff
that this project as proposed and conditioned meets the ecological protection polices of
the Whatcom County SMP resulting in no net loss of ecological functions and process and
that the sum of similar permitted actions appears to comply with the policy of RCW
90.58.020.
The subject permit application to construct an attached garage has been reviewed for
compliance with the Whatcom County Flood Damage Prevention Code (Title 17) and the
associated requirements of the Endangered Species Act (ESA). The attached Digital
Flood Insurance Rate Map (DFIRM) shows that the residential structure is located within
a Special Flood Hazard Area (SFHA) or Flood Zone AO with a Base Flood Elevation
(BFE) 3.0 ft. above,highest adjacent grade of 9.8 ft., according to the Flood Hazard Zone
Development Review form completed by Northwest Surveying.
Flood proofing requirements, WCC 17.16.010 through 17.16.040, 17.16.080, and
17.16.130 will be required for the proposed development.
Building footprint expansions greater than 10°/o within the regulatory floodplain require
compliance with the ESA. The proposal will reduce the total impervious surface on the
parcel by 150 sq. ft., therefore a habitat assessment and/or mitigation plan is not
required. However, Best Management Practices (BMP's) are required in order to
address any construction related impacts to water quality, the shoreline, and/or existing
habitat.
The cost of this project does not exceed 50o/o of the assessed value of the existing
structure, and the proposed expansion of impervious surfaces is less than 500 sq. ft.
Based on these factors, a stormwater design is not required pursuant to WCC
20.80.636.
The project was reviewed in accordance with WCC 23.90.070 regarding archaeologic,
historic, and cultural resources as the property is within 500 ft. of a known cultural
resource area.
Local tribes and the Department of Archaeology and Historic
Preservation were consulted during project review.
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Note that according to Washington Administrative Code (WAC) 173-27-200, approval of
this Shoreline Conditional Use permit by Whatcom County has been sent to the
Washington State Department of Ecology (DOE) for substantive review and approval.
DOE shall render and transmit to local government and the applicant its final decision
within thirty (30) days of the date of submittal by Whatcom County pursuant to WAC
173-27-130.
Zoning Variance - Applicable Policies and Regulations
In order for a variance to be approved it must satisfy the criteria of wee 20.84.120
1 through 3. · In summary, these criteria state that any variance granted shall not
constitute a grant of special privilege, be based upon reasons of hardship caused
by previous actions of the property owner, nor be granted for pecuniary reasons
alone, but be granted because of special circumstances applicable to the subject
property, including size, shape, topography, location or surrounding, and when
the strict application of the zoning ordinance is found to cause a hardship and
deprive the subject property of a use or improvement otherwise allowed in the
identical zoning classification. Aesthetic considerations or design preferences
without reference to restrictions based upon the physical characteristics of the
property do not constitute sufficient hardship under this section, and the granting
of this variance shall not be materially detrimental to the public welfare, or
injurious to the property or improvement in the vicinity and zone in which the
subject is situated.
The following circumstances, pursuant to WCC 20.84.120 ( 1)-(3), shall be found to apply
in order to grant a variance:
1.

That any variance granted shall not constitute a grant of special privilege,
be based upon reasons of hardship caused by previous actions of the
property owner, nor be granted for pecuniary reasons alone.

Staff has no reason to believe that this variance has been requested for financial
reasons. The applicant has proposed to reconstruct and expand an existing single family
residence that was constructed prior to adoption of the Zoning Ordinance. Due to the
limiting size of the lot and application of setback requirements within the SMP the
footprint of the applicant is requesting to reduce the prescribed 35 front foot yard setback
to approximately 29 feet. The site plan shows the residence will be 28 feet 2- 15/ 16 inches
from the front property line. Additionally, the proposed residence will have eve
overhangs that extend approximately 2 feet 11 J' 16 inches into the northern side yard
setback for a total of approximately 72 square feet of eve overhang.
Staff also believes that this is not a grant of special privilege. The proposed residence is
917 square feet in size. Pursuant to 20.22.450 in the URM Zone, the current code allows
for 2,500 square feet of structures. The proposed residence is significantly smaller that is
allowed in WCC 20.22. Neighboring residences to the South and the West range in size
from 798 square feet and 833 square feet in size which are of similar size and scale as
the requested variance.

2.

Because of special circumstances applicable to the subject property,
including size, shape, topography, location or surrounding, the strict
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application of the zoning ordinance is found to cause a hardship and
deprive the subject property of a use or improvement otherwise allowed in
the identical zone classification. Aesthetic considerations or design
preferences without reference to restrictions based upon the physical
characteristics of the property do not constitute sufficient hardship under
this section.
The subject parcel is approximately 3,050 square feet in size. This is well below the
minimum lot size of the Urban Residential Medium (URM6) which is 7,200 square feet.
The applicant's lot size is similar in size to other lots in the Birch Bay area. Because of
the limited size of the lots and the setbacks imposed by the SMP and Zoning Ordinance,
the development of this and other surrounding Birch Bay lots is more difficult than in
other commonly zoned parcels in the county.
3.

The. granting of the variance will not be materially detrimental to the public
welfare, or injurious to the property or improvements in the vicinity and
zone in which the subject is situated.

The granting of the variance will not be detrimental to the public welfare or injurious to
the property or improvements in the vicinity.
PUBLIC COMMENTS
Staff received two public comments during the comment period regarding this
application. The Department of Archaeology and Historic Preservation (DAHP) and the
Lummi Nation submitted comments regarding archaeologic resources that may be found
on site. Both requested that a Cultural Resources Site Assessment (CRSA) be
conducted prior to commencement of the project, and that an excavation permit be
obtained from DAHP. A CRSA was prepared by Garth Baldwin, Drayton Archaeology,
dated October 10, 2016. An updated CRSA was also provided, dated July 25, 2017 with
results of archaeological .testing. An archaeological excavation permit was also
submitted, and issued by DAHP on April 18, 2017.

Official: Sam McDaniel
Title: Current Use Planner

Official: Kyla Walters
Title: Shoreline Program Administrator

Dated: February 28, 2018

Dated: February 28, 2018
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CONDITIONS ASSOCIATED WITH SHC2016-00015 & VAR2016-00005

1.

The proposed work shall be consistent with the scope of the application materials
provided reviewed by staff and consistent with the site plan dated November 14,
2017. Any changes will require additional review by the Whatcom County
Shoreline Administrator and/or the Whatcom County Hearing Examiner.

2.

Issuance of this shoreline permit does not release the applicant from any other
local, State, regional or Federal statutes or regulations applicable to the proposed
development.

3.

Except as authorized by this decision, the proposal must comply with all bulk and
dimensional setback requirements as required by the Whatcom County Shoreline
Management Program and the Whatcom County Zoning Code.

4.

Best Management Practices (BMPs) will be required in order to address any
construction related impacts to water quality, the shoreline, and/or existing habitat.

5.

The applicant shall obtain a building permit from the Whatcom County Planning
and Development (WCPDS)- Building Services Division prior to any work on the
subject property. The above required building permit shall be reviewed by the
Shoreline Administrator to ensure consistency with the conditions of this exemption
approval prior to issuance of said permit. This is required to move the house onto
this lot.

6.

A demolition permit is required to demolish the existing house on this parcel.

7.

Submittal of a building permit application requires a prescreening of the project and
a prescheduled application appointment. Refer to the Residential Structures and
Detached Accessory Structures - Permit Application Packet for additional
information and a description of the submittal documents required to apply for a
building permit.
The packet is available in our office or on-line at:
www. whatcomcountv. us/pds under Quick Links > Applications/Forms.

8.

In conformance with WCC 16.16.265, prior to issuance of the building permit, the
applicant shall file a Notice on Title with the Auditor's Office. The notice shall be
filed on forms provided by the County and a copy shall be provided to the shoreline
is
available
online
at:
administrator.
This
document
http://whatcomcountv. us/DocumentCenter/HomeNiew/2205.

9.

The top of stem walls must be at or above the BFE of 12.8 feet (NGVD29).

10.

Flood vents will be required with a total net open area not less than 1 square inch
per 1 square foot of enclosed area (or equivalent engineered vents) with a
minimum of two openings on different sides of the enclosed area.

11.

Any associated building materials located below the BFE must be water resistant.

12.

The structure must be anchored to resist floatation, collapse, and lateral
movement.
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13.

All electrical, heating, ventilation, plumbing, air conditioning, ductwork, mechanical
equipment and facilities (including fuel tanks) must be anchored and designed to
be water resistant or elevated above the BFE so as to prevent water from entering
or accumulating within the components.

14.

Section B on the attached Flood Hazard Development Review Form shall be
completed by a licensed professional surveyor in order to verify all relevant
elevations have been met prior to pouring the foundation.
The stamped
documentation shall be submitted to the Flood Division upon completion and be
available on-site at the time of inspection.

15.

Construction Best Management Practices (BMP's) shall be available and used as
necessary to minimize any construction related impacts in the SFHA.

16.

An official FEMA Elevation Certificate stamped by a licensed surveyor will be
required prior to granting temporary occupancy.

17.

Trees shall only be modified within the HCA buffer if necessary to move a
structure. One tree is identified for potential removal within the HCA buffer on this
parcel.

18.

Trees modified shall be cut as tall as feasible for movement of the structures,
retaining any habitat value for perch or forage trees.

19.

Grading the stumps is not proposed or approved in this review.

20.

The mitigation shall include a replacement ratio of 2 conifer trees for each tree over
12 inch DBH removed within the 112.5 foot marine HCA buffer.

21.

Installation of the trees shall be greater than 15 feet from any structure or property
line, for life and safety.

22.

Installation of the trees shall be at 15 foot on center landscape spacing. The
purpose of this is to allow the trees to grow with space to avoid future hazard trees.

23.

Final occupancy shall be granted when the mitigation is installed and an as built
landscape plan is submitted and approved by the County.

24.

Best Management Practices will be required in order to address any construction
related impacts to water quality, the shoreline, and/or existing habitat.

25.

If the building proposal adds a bedroom or results in an increase of greater than
50% existing floor space, an approved Public Water (+ Sewer) Availability
Notification will be required at the time of building permit application.

26.

Erosion and Sediment Control is required to be installed at the time of or
immediately after clearing activity occurs and maintained for the duration of the
project. Periodic inspections will occur. For structures, initial ESC inspection shall
occur prior to footings inspection. Footings inspection will be denied until ESC is
signed off on Inspection Record.
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27.

All development shall comply with the Whatcom County Development Standards
(WCDS).

28.

All construction debris shall be removed from the shoreline environment upon
completion of the project and disposed of in accordance to all applicable regulations.

29.

The project shall not result in significant degradation of ground or surface waters.

30.

Construction shall be commenced within two (2) years of the effective date of this
shoreline exemption, as defined by 23.60.190(A)(3), and shall be completed in five
(5) years. The Shoreline Administrator may grant a single extension for a period of
not more than one (1) year based on a showing of good cause. Such request must
be filed with the Shoreline Administrator before the expiration date described
above.

31.

Should archaeological resources (e.g. shell midden, faunal remains, stone tools)
be observed during project activities, all work in the immediate vicinity should stop,
and the area should be secured.
The Washington State Department of
Archaeology and Historic Preservation (Gretchen Kaehler, Local Government
Archaeologist 360-586-3088) and the Lummi Nation Tribal Historic Preservation
Office (Lena Tso, THPO 360-312-2257; Tame/a Smart, Deputy THPO 360-3122253) should be contacted immediately in order to help assess the situation and to
determine how to preserve the resource(s). Compliance with all applicable laws
pertaining to archaeological resources is required.

32.

If ground disturbing activities encounter human skeletal remains during the course
of construction, then all activity will cease that may cause further disturbance to
those remains. The area of the find will be secured and protected from further
disturbance. The finding of human skeletal remains will be reported to the county
medical examiner/coroner and local law enforcement in the most expeditious
manner possible. The remains will not be touched, moved, or further disturbed.
The county medical examiner/coroner will assume jurisdiction over the human
skeletal remains and make a determination of whether those remains are forensic
or non-forensic. If the county medical examiner/coroner determines the remains
are non-forensic, then they will report that finding to the Department of
Archaeology and Historic Preservation (DAHP) who will then take jurisdiction over
the remains. The DAHP will notify any appropriate cemeteries and all affected
tribes of the find. The State Physical Anthropologist will make a determination of
whether the remains are Indian or Non-Indian and report that finding to any
appropriate cemeteries and the affected tribes. The DAHP will then handle all
consultation with the affected parties as to the future preservation, excavation, and
disposition of the remains.
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